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NOTE: On Jan. 1, 2026, RCW 42.17A was recodified to RCW 29B (linked to crosswalk page) 
 
March 13, 2026 
 
Delivered electronically to jlreed@kvhealthcare.org  
 
Subject: PDC Case 176151 regarding Friends of KVH 
 
Friends of KVH: 
 
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) completed its review of the complaint filed by Conner 
Edwards on July 16, 2025. The complaint alleged violations of RCW 42.17A.235 & .240 for failure to 
timely and accurately disclose contributions and expenditures on reports. 

Applicable Laws and Rules  
 
Pursuant to RCW 42.17A.235(3)(a), each treasurer of a candidate or political committee is required to 
file a report on the tenth day of each month during which they are not participating in an election 
campaign only if the committee 1) received a contribution or made an expenditure in the preceding 
calendar month; and 2) either total contributions received or total expenditures made since the last such 
report exceed $750. 
 
Pursuant to RCW 42.17A.240(2), monetary contributions are disclosed on C-3 reports, which must 
include, but are not limited to: 1) the name and address of each person who contributed more than $100 
during the period covered by the report; 2) the monetary value and date of each contribution , except for 
the items specifically mentioned in subsection (2)(a) through (g); and 3) the aggregate value of all 
contributions received from each person during the campaign. “Contribution,” as defined, includes an 
in-kind contribution, which is disclosed on a C-4 report. 

 
Background and Findings 
 

 The Respondent showed that the required reporting had been entered into the PDC’s Online 
Reporting of Campaign Activity (ORCA) system, but they had not filed the reports. 

 PDC Staff noticed the Respondent for Initial Hearing to be held on October 24, 205 on October 
20, 2025. 

 PDC Staff noticed the Respondent of the Initial Hearing results on October 24, 2025. 



 The Respondent was noticed for a Brief Adjudicative Hearing to be held on December 4, 2025, 
on November 21, 2025. 

 With assistance from PDC Staff the Respondent was able to file the C-3 and C-4 reports on 
November 24, 2025.  

 The Respondent received $10,501 in contributions and expended $8,464.19 during the campaign. 
 On December 1, 2025 the PDC received a signed Statement of Understanding (SOU) from the 

Respondent, acknowledging violations of RCW 42.17A.235 and .240.  
 On December 18, 2025 the PDC received payment of $300 for the SOU from the Respondent.  

 
Summary and Resolution 
 
You completed a Statement of Understanding (SOU) and paid a $300 civil penalty in accordance with 
WAC 390-37-143 (Brief Enforcement Penalty Schedule), acknowledging violations of RCW 
42.17A.235 and RCW 42.17A.240 for failing to timely file C-3 and C-4 reports during the 2025 election 
campaign. The $300 penalty assessed resolves the allegations listed in this case. 
 
Based on this information, the PDC has dismissed this matter in accordance with RCW 42.17A.755(1). 
 
If you have questions, contact Tabitha Townsend at 1-877-601-2828 or by e-mail at pdc@pdc.wa.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Electronically signed by Tabitha Townsend 
Tabitha Townsend 
Compliance Officer 

 Endorsed by, 
 
Electronically signed by Peter Frey Lavallee 
Peter Frey Lavallee 
Executive Director 

 
 
 
cc: Conner Edwards 


